

Members' Library Service Request Form

Date of Document	01/07/14
Originator	Head Of Infrastructure
Originator's Ref (if any)	
Document Title	North Berwick Harbour - Galloway's Pier Refurbishment

Please indicate if access to the document is to be "unrestricted" or "restricted", with regard to the terms of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

Unrestricted	\square	Restricted		
--------------	-----------	------------	--	--

If the document is "restricted", please state on what grounds (click on grey area for drop-down menu):

For Publication

Please indicate which committee this document should be recorded into (click on grey area for drop-down menu):

Cabinet		

Additional information:

Authorised By	Monica Patterson	
Designation	Depute Chief Executive	
Date	11 th July 2014	

For Office Use Only:	
Library Reference	140/14
Date Received	11/07/14
Bulletin	Jul 14



REPORT TO: Members' Library Service

MEETING DATE:

BY: Depute Chief Executive – Partnerships and Community

Services

SUBJECT: North Berwick Harbour – Galloway's Pier Refurbishment

1 PURPOSE

1.1 To inform Members of the steps taken to procure the above Flooding & Coastal Protection contract.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members note the award of the above work to Anderson Group Limited.

3 BACKGROUND

- 3.1 The Old Pier (Galloway's Pier) at North Berwick Harbour is utilised by commercial craft to berth when the tide level is too low to enter the harbour.
- 3.2 There is significant undercutting of the pier below the low water level, identified during recent dive surveys, which requires urgent remedial works.
- 3.3 SESTRANS are contributing to the project in order to improve the berthing access. The area of the pier is being increased for an additional berth on the south side of the pier to provide protection from a north-easterly swell and the height of the pier is being increased to allow berthing for a greater period either side of low tide.
- 3.4 The pier refurbishment involves Installation of a permanent steel sheet piled curtain surrounding the pier wall and backfilling the gap with mass concrete.

- 3.5 CH2MHill Halcrow was engaged under the Scotland Excel Consultancy Services Framework as the designer and Project Manager for the works.
- 3.6 The works were tendered in accordance with the Council's Corporate Procurement Procedures using the www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk website.
- 3.7 2 contractors returned tenders.

Contractor	Corrected Tender Total
Anderson Grp Limited	£488,288.00
Southbay Civil Engineering Ltd	£855,767.33

4 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None

5 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT

5.1 This report is not applicable to the well being of equalities groups and Equality Impact Assessment is not required

6 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

- 6.1 Financial The financial provision for the Refurbishment works will be split between East Lothian Council and SEStran. SEStran's contribution of €165388 will be provided from EU funding through iTransfer. £150k has been carried over from the 2013/14 Flooding & Coastal Protection Budget and the remainder will be allocated from the 2014/15 Flooding & Coastal Protection budget
- 6.2 Personnel None
- 6.3 Other None

7 BACKGROUND PAPERS

7.1 None

AUTHOR'S NAME	David Northcott
DESIGNATION	Senior Structures Officer
CONTACT INFO	David Northcott - Ext 7726
DATE	2 June 2014